

MACC Ex-01/2019

Order No.34.

Dated: 17.12.2025:

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 11.11.2025.

Petitioner files hazira.

Thereafter, the petition dated 11.11.2025 is taken up for hearing wherein the petitioners have stated that the original claimant has expired on 05.12.2024 leaving behind the petitioners as their legal heirs and pray for issuance of fresh cheque by OP No.2 New India Assurance Company after receiving back the original cheque being no.008701, dated 03.09.2025 in the name of original claimant Urmila Halder.

Now in view of the fact of demise of original Claimant Urmila Halder and the petitioners being her only legal heirs, so OP no.2 The New India Assurance Company is to issue fresh two cheques of equal amount in favour of two petitioners namely, Shikha Pradhan and Rekha Halder after taking back the original cheque dated 03.09.2025 as issued in the name of original Claimant Urmila Halder.

Let a copy of order sheet be sent to OP No.2.

The New India Assurance Company for information and necessary compliance.

Fix 27.01.2026 for awaiting compliance by OP NO.2/Insurance Company.

D/C by me,

Sd/-.

ADJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

Sd/-.

ADJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

Memo No. \_\_\_\_\_

Dated:- 17.12.2025.

Copy of order sheet sent to the OP No.2/The New India Assurance Company for information and necessary compliance.

ADJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.